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DATED: THIS THE 2fTDAY OF FEiBRUARY,1909

Coram
Hon 'ble- Mr. S. L. Jain JM.

• Hon tble Mr. G.Ramakrishnan AM

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO,13C'8/93

Ayodhya Prasad son of Kalloo Ram

re sident of Pu lia no. 9-Housse No .28,

Idgah, Jhansi. - - - - - - - - - - - - -Patitioner

C/A Sri Rakesh Kumar

Versus

1 • Union of Ind ia through Genera 1 Manao,er,

Central Railway, Bombay.'V.T.

2. The Divisional Railway Manaaer (P),

Centra 1 Rai lwa y, Jhans i

3. The Divis iona 1 Cornmercia 1 Supdt ,~),

Centra I Rai lway, Jhans i. - - - - - Respondents

C/R Shri A. K.Gaur

Order

By Hon 'ble Mr.G .Ramakrishnan AM

This is an e r-pHc a t i.on under section 19

of the Administrative Tribunals Act,1985 challenging

the order dated 21.6.1993 passed by respondent no.3

imposing ma jor punishment of reversion to the post

of Farce 1 Porter grade Rs.775-1(,,25 from the post of

Ticket Collector grade Rs.950-15CO. The applicant

has prayed for the following re liefs through tHis O.A.
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(i) To issue a writ, order or direction in

the nature of certiorari quashing the

impugned order dated 21.6.1993 passed

by the respondnet no.3 reverting the

petitioner from the post of Tic~et

Collector to that of Parce 1 Porter.

(ii) To issue a writ, order or direction in

the nature of mandamus, directing the

respondent no.2 to restore the petitioner

to the post of Ticket Collector in the

ray sca le of Rs•950-15C(, '.',ith all con-

se cuerrt ia I benefits a longwith difference

of sa lary as if no such reversion would

have been r.as ssd .

(iii) To issue a writ, order or direciion in

the facts and circumstacnes of the case' ,..

thich this Hon "bIe Tribunal may deem fit •

. (Lv) To award cost of the petition.

2. The facts which are not disputed are that

the Detitioner was initially at'Dointed as Iq,alasi in

the Engine ering de r-s r tmerrt at Jhansi w.e .f .5.5.1973

in the grade of Rs.75D-940 and in 1979 arplicant was

sent from Engineering department to Commercial deptt.

on the same pos t in Y\h ich since then he had been

continuing.

3. The applicant stated in the O.A. that he

was or cnot ed to the post of first c lass Coach attendant

in the pay scale of Rs.775-1125 with effect from 29.12.86

by the respondent no.2 and thereafter again promoted

to the post of Ticket Collector in the pay scale of

Rs.950-15CC' after selection w.e.f. 18.3.1989.



- 3 -

The applicant stated that he was issued with a charge-.

sheet by the respondent nO.3 vide memorandum dated

1 .5.1992 with the following charge s .

It
~

That the said Ayodhya F-rasad ~ s;..,;

T.C.Jhansi while I/'Iorking as TTE, Jhansi during the

period from June,1G90 to March,1991 had rm se opr oor Lated

railway revenue amounting to Rs.7517/- by non/partial

remittance of amount collect~d for EFR issued by

Ayodhya Pra sad , Thus he fai led to maintain absolute

integrity and devotion to duty and thereby contravened

pr'ovision of rule 3-1 (L) (ii) an,d (iii) of Rail~lay

Servants Conduct Rules,1966."

3.1 The applicant stated in the O.A. that

there was no misa propriation of railway revenue on

his part and that it was only a calculation mistake due

to oversight. The a rp Hc arrt could not remit the amount

and as and when the aforesaid mistake came to his

knowledge, he immediate ly de r-os it.ed the amount. He

further stat~i that short remittance was pointed out

to him by Shri Anil Kilner Misra Head. Trave llil"lg Ticket

Examiner,Jhansi in the month of July/August, 1991

and he deposited the emou-rt in the Bookinq office

on different dat~s as follows :-

i / Rs.6 , 442 /- on 29.6.1991

ii/ Rs. 150/- on 16.11.1991

iii/ Rs. 725/- on 28.11.1991

and iv / Rs. 350/- on 8.12.1991

The applicant further stated that he ~!as complete l.y

innocent and denied the charges leve lIed against him

vide letter dated 7.7.1992 addressed to the respon-

dent no.3. Thereafter an enquiry Officer was aopoint-
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e d by re sponderrtad nO.3 and ba sed on the Enquir y

report, resrondent no.3 passed the impugned order

dated 21.6.1993 (annexure A-1) reverting the applicant

from the post of Ticket Collector to the post of

Par cs 1 Porter (grade Rs. 775-1025) •

3.2 The applicant cha llenged the Imr-o s I tion

of re na 1ty on the fa 1101Jl.1ingqrounds :

(L) Lack o.f competency on the part of respon-

dent no.3 to punish the arrlicant as the disciplinary/
~~.c.o....t:

appointing authority of the jiatitio1"l was respondent

no.2 only.

(ii) Order of reduction was non-speaking.

(iii) Order of rev€>rsion is illegal as the

a pplicant has been red uced 2 grade s be low on a post

he had nev -r he 1d •

(iv) Charge of mi aar-pr opr La t Lon has not been

proved in the encuiry report •
(v) ~he f~ndings of the ~nquiry Officer
\'" .\ - .:\, ~.~.,.- \,..;-...

had been non-speaking.

(vi) the mistake was committed due to

c e Ic u Ia t ton sd st.ake due to oversight and

(vii) as the petitioner had remitted the full

amount in cash, therefore, such punishment should

not have been imposed on him.

4. .The respondent in their counter affidavit

stated that punishment notice wai dated 29.6.1993

and not 21.6.1993. It was stated that the arp1icant

was appointed as first class Caoch Attendant by

respondent nO.2 and that he was later promoted as

Ticket Collector, the order of \"hich ~,as issued

under the signature of the Assistant Personne 1 Officer
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They have di sr u'te d the claim of the app Hcerrt that
he was appointed by respondent no.2 They asserted

that the disciplinary authority of the applicant

was respondent no.3 and not respondent no.2 as

claimed by the applicant. They explained that all

the appointments in the Commercial depar~ment in

group '0' are made by the Commercial Officers, but

office orders of promotion are issued by the Personnel

Officer, therefore, they could not be termed as
a s the commerc1a 1 sta-ff \"ere to

disciplinary authoritYLworkiA~ und~r the Commercial

Off icer and, therefore, they lJIere on ly the disc ip Hriar v

authority and as the applicant was a commercial staff

at the time of imposing of punishment being a Ticket

Collector at that time, respondent nO.3 was the

d i sc i pHnar v authority. Respondents asserted that

the ap~licant was guilty of misarpropriation of

rublic money as he know that whenever money was

collected from the public, it should be deposited

by him immediately IJIdth the railway administration

and by keeping the money with the intention of not

depositing the same, the applic3nt was tuilty of

misar'propriation and that he had been taken up

correct ly under Disc ip line andAppea 1Rule s , The y

stated that normally such misa~propriation called

for criminal action but he had been given a simple

punishment of reversion to his substantive post of

Parce 1 Forter and that even though he was advised

that he may prefer appeal to Sr.'D.C.S., he did not

prefer the same. They asserted that the charge sheet

was issued by the competent authority and denied

the .contrary allegations. They stated that the

enauiry against the applicant was conducted as per

rules and the ar-p Hc arrt was found guilty of the
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charge in the enr.uiry and, therefore, punishment was

correct ly swarde d • The y denied that the app lica-nt \A'as

continuing as Ticket Collector. They stated that the

applicant had acce~ted his guilt vide his application

which was forwarded by the Chief Ticket Inspector on

2 9.3.1993. Respondents prayed for dismissal of the

O.A. as the same was not sustainable in the eye s of law.

5. No rejoinder affidavit was filed by the

appl-icant.

6. We heard the learned counse Is for the parties

and also have given careful consideration to the plead-

ings made and r?cords annexed thereto and perused the

records.
7. First ",8 propose to examine as to whether the

resrondent no.3 is competent to issue a major pena lty

charge sheet and a punishment notice for imposition of

a major pena lty on the applicant.

7.1 The Railway Servants Discirine end Appeal

Ru le s 1968 (DA 8. A Rules for short) give s the de fin it ion

of Discir·linary Authority under Rul ztc ) as foll01l'18$ :

(L) in relation to the imposition of penalty

on a railway servant, the authority competent under

these to impose on him that pena lty :

(ii) in relation to rule 9 and Clauses (a)

and (b) rule (1) of Rule 11 in the case of any Gazetted

Rai lway Servant an authol'-'it;.yi competent to impose any

of the renalties s pec Lf i.ed in rule 6.

(iii) in re lation to ru Ie 9 in the case of

any 'Ion gazetted r a i, lway servant,an e uth or i.t v comretent

to impose any of the major pena Itie s spec i fied in rule 6

(Lv ) in relation to Clauses (a) 8. (b) of

rub-rule (i) of Rule 11 in the case of a non-gazetted

Railway Servant, the authority competent to impose

any of the penalties specified in rule 6.
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Reducatlon to a lower time sc al e Of pay,

grade, post Or SerViN) wi th or wi thout further direct-

ticns regarding conditions of restroation to the grade

post or service, hom which the Railway servant was

r~duced is listed as a major penalty under rule 6(v1)

of the R &A.Rules. As per Rule? (2) the authority

speci fie d 1n Schule I, II and I II ma.y tmpose any Of

the penalties specified in Rule 6 on a Railway Servant.

Relevant sehedu'l e applIcable to the applicant who was

a group 'C' employee is schedule II. According to this

Schedule, punishment Of reduction to a lower post or

to a lower time scale can be imposed on group 'C'

employees whO are in grade lower than ~.500-750by a

Sent Or Scale officer (column 3 under 1tern 5( a) of

Schedule II). It has also been stated 1n the same

Schedule II that punt shments Of Compulsory Retirement,

Removal from s~rv1ce Or Dismissal from service can be

,
'Ii'

impo~ed by the apP01nt.,8uthority or an authority

equivalent rank 0..,., any higher arthor t ty , TheT"efore, even

if it is aC'cepted that the appof ntd.ng authority of

the anpllcant is r ssponde nt nO.2. i.e. D.R.M, Central

Railway, Khansi, as res'Pondent no.~ who Is a Senior

Scale 0 fficer Of the Commercial department is competent

to issue the m~or penal ty charge shee t an'~ the punt sh-

ment notice for imposlt1.on of the penalty ofr~duct10n

to lower time scale. I n the light Of provisions of

D & A••Rules, we hold that ref'pondent nO.2 Is competent

to impose the punishment of reduction on the applicant.

Thus the zround taken by the applicant of reduction on

'th i 5 account' is not tenable.

The appli cant, 1n the O.S stEted that he
•

had joined the Commercial department from Enginpering

deps-rtment on the same post in 1979. I n the Rnglnpprln~
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oepartll!@nt, thtt anplicant was a KhalB.si .REtsnond~nts

admitted that the anpllcant was anpolnted as a First

class Coach attendant in 1986.Th~refore, th~ anplicnnt l.!

was in th~ Commercial department in a post ~quiva1ent

to tha.t Of a Khalasi from 1979 to 1986. REtspond~nts

hav~ stated in the Counter affidavit th at the subst antiv·

post Of the applicant was that of a Parc~] Porter.

It is also noted from annexure A-II that the applicant

was promoted as Tlck~t Collector whil~ working as

First class Coach attendant in grade ~.ryry5-I025.
Learned eounse I for the applicant referred to the

decision of Hont ble ~upreme court of India in writ

netition nO.95?/89 Ra, Prakash Agnihotri versus

District JUdge, U.F. and others reporten in 1991 .
(1'7' ATe 268. We find that this case is not applicabl~ .;:

In the facts and circumstacnes of the present case.

r n that case, the peti tlon~r was anpof nted as a

steno rcnher grade n and while working as stenographer

grade I, he was taken up uncler the departmental

enquiry and w.s found guilty and was reduced 1n rank
I.

as Clerk-cum-Stenotypist which was outside the hiarcy.
""

I n this case, the fact 1s that the aY'plicant had come

from the post of Khalas! in t he Engineerin?' department

to the Commercial department and was a substantive

holder of a post Of Parcel Porter and subsequently

promoted as a First Class Coach Attendant and then

was selected as Ticket ~oJJector. Further even though

he was re~uced as a Parcel POrter, he was ~1ven the

same grade as that of the First Class Coach Attendant

(annexure A-I) and not two grades below that of th~

Ticket Collpctor as stat ed by the applica.nt .Therefore,

we are c f the op1nlon that there is nothing I11pgal

or against the ruJps on his being reduced to the post
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of a Parcel Porter from which he had progressed to

the post of Ticket Collector, as a measure punishment.

9. Regarding the grounds taken under para

5(b) of the O.H. (sta~ed under (ii) of para 2 abo6e

we find that in the puniShment notice enclosed as

annexure A-1, it is stated that the appl~cant was

being held guilty for the reasons stated in the

at ta che d no te , The appli cant had no t stated as to how

this order is non-speaking. He had also not specifi-

cally stated in the O.A. that the attached note

had not been enclosed with the puniShment notice. In

this view of the matter, this ground can not be

accepted.

10. from annexure A-VII of the O.A., it is

no ticed that the Enqui ry Office r had re co rde d the

r e as o ns fo r the find in gs. Appl icant has not brought

out as to how the Enquiry Officer's report is non-

speaking. In the circumstances, we are unable to

accept this ground- stated under 5(e) of the O. A.

listed under (v) of para2.

11• The groundS under (d), (f) and (g)

of para 5 of the O.A. (listed under (iv), (vi)

and (vii) of para 5)call for evaluation of evidence

recorded (Juring the enquiry. we are of the opinion

that the evaluation of the evidence on record c an

not be best done by the Tribunal. More-ouer the
~

complete enquiry proceedings are not placed before4f-'

and the case is not of a case of t No Evidence t.

12. The learned counsel for the applicant

argued that the puniShment awarded Joes not bear
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any proportion to the act done by the applicant.
Question of punishment is entirely within the
dominion of the Jepartmental Authorities and
we do not find any illegality in the punishment
awarded.

13. In the resul t 0.1-\. is liable to be

d Lem issea ano is d is-missed acco ru ingly.

14. No order as to costs.

,~(-
mbe r !-I.)

s,\.~~/
[I\ember (J.)

:JQI


